1/20
© 2020 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 63UG071E Rev.001
OCT.2020
User’s Guide
System Reference series for Automotive application
REFRPT001-EVK-001 User’s Guide
The REFRPT001-EVK-001 is a board included in power tree solution reference design named as REFRPT001 developed for
infotainment devices such as vehicle clusters and center information displays, as well as for ADAS ECUs. The power system that can

Electrolytic
Capacitor
220µF 20%, 35V UWD1V221MCL1GS NICHICON φ10x10
CBLK2
Aluminum
Electrolytic
Capacitor
220µF 20%, 35V UWD1V221MCL1GS NICHICON φ10x10
CF0
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1005
CF1
Ceramic
Capacitor
4.7µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM32ER71H475K Murata 3225
CF2
Ceramic
Capacitor
4.7µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM32ER71H475K Murata 3225

Part Number
Manufacturer
Package type,
Size(mm)
U1
Buck DC/DC
Converter
  BD9P105EFV-C ROHM HTSSOP-B20
C10
Ceramic
Capacitor
1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCJ31MR71H105K Murata 3216
C11
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104K Murata 1005
C12
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1608
C13
Ceramic
Capacitor
22μF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM32ER71A226K Murata 3225
C14
Ceramic
Capacitor
1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM21BR71C105K Murata 2012
C15
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104K Murata 1005
C16
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1005
C26
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1005
R10 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
R11 Resistor 8.2kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF8201 ROHM 1005
R12 Resistor 43kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF4302 ROHM 1005
R13 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
R14 Resistor 10 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1002 ROHM 1005
R15 Resistor - Not installed - - 1005
R16 Resistor 10 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1002 ROHM 1005
R17 Resistor - Not installed - - 1005
R18 Resistor 10 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1002 ROHM 1005
L11 Inductor 4.7µH
30%, 0.023Ω,
3.6A
CLF6045NIT-4R7N-D TDK
W6.0 x H4.5 x
L6.3
R101 Resistor - Not installed - - 1005
R102 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
D11 LED Green  SML-D12FWT86 ROHM SML-D12X8
R100 Resistor 470 1%, 1/10W MCR03EZPF4700 ROHM 1608
MODE1
Header Pin
3x1
  PH-1X3SG USECONN 3x1

C20
Ceramic
Capacitor
1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCJ31MR71H105K Murata 3216
C21
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104K Murata 1005
C22
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1608
C23
Ceramic
Capacitor
47μF 10%, X7R, 6.3V GCM32ER70J476K Murata 3225
C24
Ceramic
Capacitor
1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM21BR71C105K Murata 2012
C25
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104K Murata 1005
R20 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
R21 Resistor 15kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1502 ROHM 1005
R22 Resistor 47kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF4702 ROHM 1005
R23 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
R24 Resistor 10 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1002 ROHM 1005
R25 Resistor - Not installed - - 1005
R26 Resistor 10 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1002 ROHM 1005

Reference
Designator
Type Value Description
Manufacturer
Part Number
Manufacturer
Package type,
Size(mm)
U3
Buck DC/DC
Converter
  BD9S201NUX-C ROHM VSON008X2020
C30
Ceramic
Capacitor
10μF 10%, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Murata 2012
C31
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104K Murata 1005
C32
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 2012
C33
Ceramic
Capacitor
10μF 10%, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Murata 2012
C34
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.01µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H103K Murata 1005
C35
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1005
R31 Resistor 39kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF3902 ROHM 1005
R32 Resistor 22kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF2202 ROHM 1005
R33 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
R34 Resistor 100 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 ROHM 1005
L31 Inductor 1µH
20%, 0.042Ω,
4.7A
TFM252012ALMA1R

U5
Buck DC/DC
Converter
  BD9S400MUF-C ROHM VQFN16FV3030
C50
Ceramic
Capacitor
10μF 10%, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Murata 2012
C51
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104K Murata 1005
C52
Ceramic
Capacitor
22μF 10%, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Murata 3216
C53
Ceramic
Capacitor
22μF 10%, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Murata 3216
C54
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.01µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H103K Murata 1005
C55
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104K Murata 1005
C56
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1005
C57
Ceramic
Capacitor
4700pF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H472K Murata 1005
R51 Resistor 51kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF5102 ROHM 1005
R52 Resistor 13kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1302 ROHM 1005
R53 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
R54 Resistor 100 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 ROHM 1005
R55 Resistor 8.2kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF8201 ROHM 1005
L51 Inductor 1µH

Ceramic
Capacitor
0.01µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H103K Murata 1005
C65
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104K Murata 1005
C66
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1005
C67
Ceramic
Capacitor
4700pF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H472K Murata 1005
R61 Resistor 27kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF2702 ROHM 1005
R62 Resistor 24kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF2402 ROHM 1005
R63 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
R64 Resistor 100 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 ROHM 1005
R65 Resistor 8.2kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF8201 ROHM 1005
L61 Inductor 1µH

Capacitor
- Not installed - - 2012
C73
Ceramic
Capacitor
10μF 10%, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Murata 2012
C74
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.01µF 10%, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H103K Murata 1005
C76
Ceramic
Capacitor
- Not installed - - 1005
R71 Resistor 24kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF2402 ROHM 1005
R72 Resistor 30kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF3002 ROHM 1005
R73 Jumper 0Ω 0Ω MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
R74 Resistor 100 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 ROHM 1005
L71 Inductor 1µH
20%, 0.042Ω,

Transistor
  RJU003N03FRA ROHM UMT3
CL0
Ceramic
Capacitor
1µF 10%, X7R, 16V GCM21BR71C105K Murata 2012
CL1
Ceramic
Capacitor
1µF 10%, X7R, 16V GCM21BR71C105K Murata 2012
CL2
Ceramic
Capacitor
1µF 10%, X7R, 16V GCM21BR71C105K Murata 2012
RL1 Resistor 100 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 ROHM 1005
RL2 Resistor 1 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1001 ROHM 1005
RL3 Resistor 1 kΩ 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1001 ROHM 1005
LS1 Header Pin 3x1   PH-1X3SG USECONN 3x1
17/20
© 2020 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 63UG071E Rev.001
OCT.2020
User’s Guide REFRPT001-EVK-001 User’s Guide
Table 16 REFRPT001-EVK-001 Parts list (Supervisor for 5.0V)
Reference
Designator
Type Value Description
Manufacturer
Part Number
Manufacturer
Package type,
Size(mm)
U8 Supervisor IC   BD39042MUF-C ROHM VQFN16FV3030
D80 LED Red  SML-D12U1WT86 ROHM SML-D12X8
D81 LED Red  SML-D12U1WT86 ROHM SML-D12X8
D82 LED Red  SML-D12U1WT86 ROHM SML-D12X8
D83 LED Red  SML-D12U1WT86 ROHM SML-D12X8
D84 LED - Not installed - - SML-D12X8
C81
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.22µF 10%, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C224K Murata 1005
CA0
Ceramic
Capacitor
10μF 10%, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Murata 2012